



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EUGENE MOSS,

Defendant-Below,  
Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL  
TRUST COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Below,  
Appellee.

No. 55,2016

Court Below:

Superior Court of the  
State of Delaware, in and  
for New Castle County  
(C.A. No. N11L-03-097-ALR)

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Dated: May 20, 2016

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Brett L. Messinger (*pro hac vice*)  
30 South 17<sup>th</sup> Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4196  
Tel: (215) 979-1508  
Fax: (215) 979-1020  
blmessinger@duanemorris.com

Jarret P. Hitchings (No. 5564)  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600  
Wilmington, DE 19801-1659  
Tel: (302) 657-4900  
Fax: (302) 657-4901  
jphitchings@duanemorris.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I.    The Mortgage. ....	6
II.   New Century’s Bankruptcy and Assignment of the Mortgage. ....	7
III.  The Foreclosure Action. ....	8
IV.   The First Appeal. ....	9
V.    The Order on Appeal. ....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    Deutsche has Standing to Bring this <i>Scire Facias Sur</i> Mortgage Action. ....	12
A.    Questions Presented. ....	12
B.    Standard of Review. ....	12
C.    Merits of Argument. ....	13
1.    Moss Has Been in Default for Over Six Years .....	13
2.    Deutsche Bank Is the Beneficiary of the Mortgage and Thus Has Standing to Enforce the Mortgage. ....	14
(a)    Because Deutsche Bank Holds the Mortgage, It Has Standing to Enforce the Mortgage. ....	14
(i)    Deutsche may enforce the Mortgage because it holds the Note. ....	14

(ii)	Moss’s arguments regarding the authenticity of the Note are completely unsubstantiated.....	16
(b)	New Century’s Bankruptcy Is Irrelevant to Deutsche Bank’s Standing to Enforce the Mortgage. ....	17
3.	Moss Lacks Standing to Contest the Validity of the Assignments.....	18
II.	Moss’s Challenge to the Mortgage is Judicially Estopped by his Prior Admission that Deutsche Bank is the Owner of the Mortgage And Note.....	20
A.	Questions Presented.....	20
B.	Standard of Review.....	20
C.	Merits of Argument.....	20
1.	Moss’s Judicial Admissions Barred Him from Challenging Deutsche Bank’s Standing To Enforce the Mortgage.....	20
2.	Even if Moss Had Not Previously Admitted that Deutsche Bank was the Owner of the Note and Mortgage, Deutsche Bank Would Still Be Entitled to Summary Judgment. ....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Airco Indus. Gases, Inc. Div. of the BOC Gp., Inc. v. Teamsters Health &amp; Welfare Pension Fund of Phila. &amp; Vicinity</i> , 850 F.2d 1028 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>Branch Banking &amp; Trust Co. v. Eid</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 264 (Del. Super. Ct. June 13, 2013).....	19
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990) .....	18
<i>Camat v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87667 (D. Haw. June 22, 2012).....	18
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003) .....	16
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Bishop</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 95 (Del. Super. Ct. March 4, 2013).....	19
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Kine</i> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 543 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2011) .....	13
<i>Davis v. 913 North Market Street Partnership</i> , 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 579 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 12, 1996).....	15
<i>Delmar News, Inc. v. Jacobs Oil Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 531 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990).....	19
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Moss</i> , 2016 Del. Super. LEXIS 32 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 26, 2016).....	3, 10, 20
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Moss</i> , 99 A.3d 226 (Del. 2014) .....	2, 9, 13
<i>Ervin v. Vesnaver</i> , 2000 Del. Super. LEXIS 312 (Del. Super. Ct. June 20, 2000).....	22
<i>Gaskill v. BesTemps</i> , 86 A.3d 1118 (Del. 2014) .....	24

<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	12
<i>HSBC Mortgage Corporation (USA) v. Bendfeldt</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 44 (Del. Super. Feb. 4, 2014) .....	1, 14-15
<i>Insituform of North America v. Chandler</i> , 534 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	19
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Hopkins</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 401 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 12, 2013) .....	13
<i>La Grange Cmtys., LLC v. Glasgow, LLC</i> , 74 A.3d 653 (Del. 2013) .....	20-21
<i>Levinson v. Del. Comp. Rating Bureau, Inc.</i> , 616 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1992) .....	22
<i>In re Marron</i> , 455 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2011) .....	17
<i>Merritt v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008) .....	22
<i>MetCap Securities, LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 65 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2007) .....	18-19
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Market Center, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	19
<i>In re Perretta</i> , 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 4913 (Bankr. D. R.I. Dec. 16, 2011) .....	19
<i>Pike Creek Chiropractic Ctr. v. Robinson</i> , 637 A.2d 418 (Del. 1994) .....	12
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., Co. v. Davis</i> , 80 A.3d 628 (Del. 2013) .....	12
<i>Thomas v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 Del. Super. LEXIS 36 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2003) .....	19

*Wells Fargo Bank, NA v. Nickel*,  
2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 544 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 18, 2011) .....13

**Statutes**

6 Del. C. § 3-301 ..... 14-15

10 Del. C. § 5062D(b)(2) ..... 13-14

**Other Authorities**

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 9(a) .....16
